## Town of Montville Town Council Special Meeting Agenda July 19, 2022, 6:30 p.m. Montville Town Hall – Council Chambers

Town of Montville has lifted the mask mandate effective Monday, February 28, 2022 throughout Town facilities in coordination with our schools. Although the mask mandate has been lifted, Uncas Health strongly recommends that all individuals, both vaccinated and unvaccinated, continue to wear masks indoors.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Remarks from the public relating to matters on the agenda with a three-minute limit
- 5. New Business
  - a. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to approve the discontinuance of Fort Shantok Road (east), Sunny Hill Drive, and a portion of Shantok Heights Road and to Quit Claim said roads to the Mohegan Tribe as heard at a Public Hearing held on July 19, 2022 at 6:00 PM in the Town Council Chambers at Montville Town Hall and to set the date of August 24, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. for a Town Meeting to be held at Montville Town Hall in Town Council Chambers for the purpose of approving the discontinuance of the above-described roads.
  - b. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to increase the Finance Director salary from \$105,000.00 to \$120,000.00, effective October 1, 2022. (Councilor McNally)
  - c. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to transfer \$200,000.00 (two hundred thousand dollars) from the General Fund Surplus to Student Resource Officer (10820-51021) for the purpose of hiring two (2) new Police Officers to serve as the School Resource Officers. (Councilor McNally)
  - d. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to allocate \$7,715.70 (seven thousand seven hundred fifteen dollars and seventy cents) of the American Rescue Plan funds to help fund the Everbridge program. (Councilor Mandler)
- 16. Remarks from the Public with a three-minute limit
- 17. Remarks from the Councilors and the Mayor
- 18. Adjournment